
Agenda - Culture, Welsh Language and 
Communications Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 2 - Senedd
Meeting date: 2 October 2019
Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact:
Martha Da Gama Howells
Committee Clerk
0300 200 6565 
SeneddCWLC@assembly.wales

------

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 
interest
(09.30)  

2 Inquiry into live music in Wales: Arts Council of Wales
(09.30-10.30) (Pages 1 - 26) 
Antwn Owen-Hicks, Portfolio Manager, Arts Council of Wales
Carys Wynne-Morgan, Portfolio Manager, Arts Council of Wales

3 Inquiry into live music in Wales: Music Venues Trust
(10.30-11.20) (Pages 27 - 42) 
Mark Davyd, Chief Executive, Music Venues Trust

4 Inquiry into live music in Wales
(11.20-12.20)  
Professor Paul Carr, Professor in Popular Music Analysis, University of South 
Wales
Bethan Elfyn, Presenter, Producer and Project Manager, BBC

5 Papers to note
 

5.1 Correspondence with S4C
(Pages 43 - 46) 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(vi) to resolve to exclude the 
public from the remainder of this meeting
(12.20)  

7 Private Debrief
(12.20-12.30)  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



National Assembly of Wales Culture, Welsh Language 
and Communications Committee’s Inquiry into Music 
industry in Wales.

Arts Council of Wales’ response.

Arts Council of Wales supports music making and performance in many ways, 
across many genres, throughout the nation.  As we understand it, this Inquiry 
focusses on non-operatic and classical music and as such our response 
concentrates on these other genres.

The impact of local authority decisions such as business rates, licensing and 
planning decisions

Cardiff Council recently commissioned Sound Diplomacy to conduct a review of 
the music ecosystem in the capital.  The resulting report articulates a number of 
challenges as well
[...]
 via local media

Pack Page 42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 43

Agenda Item 5.1By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Inquiry into live music in Wales: Arts Council of Wales
	Arts Council of Wales

	3 Inquiry into live music in Wales: Music Venues Trust
	5.1 Correspondence with S4C



Minutes of the meeting


Concise Minutes - Culture, Welsh Language and 
Communications Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 2 - Senedd
Meeting date: Wednesday, 2 October 
2019
Meeting time: 09.30 - 12.23

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/5707

------

Attendance

Category Names

Assembly Members:

Bethan Sayed AM (Chair)

Mick Antoniw AM

John Griffiths AM

Delyth Jewell AM

Carwyn Jones AM

Witnesses:

Antwn Owen-Hicks, Arts Council of Wales

Carys Wynne-Morgan, Arts Council of Wales

Mark Davyd, Music Venues Trust

Paul Carr, University of South Wales

Bethan Elfyn, BBC

Committee Staff:
Martha Da Gama Howells (Clerk)

Robin Wilkinson (Researcher)

http://senedd.tv/


1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting.

1.2 Apologies were received from David Melding AM.

2 Inquiry into live music in Wales: Arts Council of Wales 

2.1 Antwn Owen-Hicks and Carys Wynne-Morgan from Arts Council of Wales 
responded to questions from the Committee.

3 Inquiry into live music in Wales: Music Venues Trust 

3.1 Mark Davyd from Music Venues Trust responded to questions from the Committee.

4 Inquiry into live music in Wales 

4.1 Professor Paul Carr from the University of South Wales and Bethan Elfyn from the 
BBC responded to questions from the Committee.

5 Papers to note 

5.1 Correspondence with S4C 

5.1 Members noted the paper.

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(vi) to resolve to exclude the 
public from the remainder of this meeting 

6.1 Members agreed the motion.

7 Private Debrief 

7.1 Members discussed the evidence.


